presented in note 8 Share-based payments. An additional expense of DKK 1.571.805 for the warrants
programme 2020 and 2021 has been recognised in profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2021.

B) Development projects
Under the Danish Financial Statements Act, the Group was not required to capitalize any costs related to
development projects. However, under IFRS, the Group is required to capitalize development projects in
accordance with IAS 38 Intangible assets, provided the criteria for capitalization are met.

Consequently, a  recalculation and review of development projects has resulted in additional capitalized
development costs of the net sum of DKK 636.912. Research costs not fulfilling the IAS38 criteria have
amounted to 372t.DKK and have been directly expensed in the income statement for 2021.

The adoption of IFRS has solely had an impact on the parent company of which the impacts are illustrated in
the following statements:

Page 31 of 60

1. Accounting policies continued

Impact on parent income statement 2021
  2021 IFRS applied 2021

  as reported
under DFSA

Impact from
adoption

 after IFRS
adoption

   DKK DKK DKK
Revenue  24.207.863 -   24.207.863
Other operating income

249.900 -   249.900

Costs of sales

-10.482.687 -   -10.482.687
Other external expenses

-3.636.055 724.155 B) -2.911.900

Gross Profit

10.339.021 724.155   11.063.176
Staff costs

-8.689.799 -1.571.085 A) -10.260.884

Profit before depreciation, interest and tax

1.649.222 -846.930   802.292
Amortisation, depreciation, and impairment

-72.931 -87.243 B) -160.174

Operating Profit

1.576.291 -934.173   642.118
Net financials

66.163 -   66.163

Profit before tax

1.642.454 -934.173   708.281
Tax on profit/loss for the year

-   - -

Profit for the year

1.642.454 -934.173   708.281

Impact on parent statement of financial position at 31.12.2021

 ASSETS
1/1 2021 2021 IFRS

applied

2021

 as reported
under DFSA

as reported
under DFSA

Impact from
adoption

after IFRS
adoption

 DKK DKK DKK DKK
Acquired licenses 53.437 124.921 51.686 B) 176.607
Acquired trademarks 66.523 68.848 -   68.848
Development projects completed -   -   428.288 B) 428.288
Development projects in progress   156.938 B) 156.938
INTANGIBLE ASSETS 119.960 193.769 636.912   830.681
Other fixtures and fittings, tools, and equipment 87.976 57.744 -   57.744
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 87.976 57.744 -   57.744
Investments in group enterprises 40.800 40.800 -   40.800
Other receivables 62.500 62.500 -   62.500
FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS 103.300 103.300 -   103.300
FIXED ASSETS TOTAL 311.236 354.813 636.912   991.725
Inventories  2.113.750 1.203.636 -   1.203.636
INVENTORIES 2.113.750 1.203.636 -   1.203.636
Trade receivables 2.387.685 7.907.408 -   7.907.408
Contract work in progress -   408.980 -   408.980
Receivables from group enterprises   1.270.180 -   1.270.180
Other receivables 1.298.166 1.394.005 -   1.394.005
Company taxes receivables 276.714 4.084 -   4.084
Prepayments 94.516 98.452 -   98.452
RECEIVABLES 4.057.081 11.083.109 -   11.083.109
CASH 8.759.858 4.844.342 -   4.844.342
CURRENT ASSETS 14.930.689 17.131.087 -   17.131.087
TOTAL ASSETS 15.241.925 17.485.900 636.912   18.122.812

Page 32 of 60

1. Accounting policies continued

Impact on parent statement of financial position at 31.12.2021
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1/1 2021 2021 IFRS applied 2021

as

reported
under
DFSA

as
reported

under
DFSA

Impact from adoption
after IFRS
adoption

 DKK DKK DKK DKK
Share capital 741.941 741.941 -   741.941
Retained earnings 10.723.913 12.729.083 -934.173 A) B)   11.432.195
Other capital reserve  362.716   1.571.085 A)  1.933.801
EQUITY 11.828.570 13.471.024 636.912   14.107.936
Other payables 271.486 276.916 -   276.916
Deferred income  249.900   -   -   -
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES OTHER THAN
PROVISIONS

521.386 276.916 -   276.916

Other credit institutions 46.225 99.094 -   99.094
Trade payables 1.482.296 1.583.908 -   1.583.908
Prepayments received from customers -   993.294 -   993.294
Other payables 1.113.548 813.466 -   813.466
Deferred income 249.900 248.198 -   248.198
SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES OTHER THAN
PROVISIONS

2.891.969 3.737.960  -   3.737.960

LIABILITIES OTHER THAN PROVISIONS 3.413.355 4.014.876 -   4.014.876
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 15.241.925 17.485.900 636.912   18.122.812

Note 2 Significant judgments

As part of the preparation of the financial statements, Management makes a number of accounting estimates
and assumptions as a basis for recognizing and measuring the Groups assets, liabilities, income, and expenses
as well as judgements made in applying the Group’s accounting policies. The estimates, judgements and
assumptions made are based on experience gained and other factors that are considered sensible by
Management in the circumstances, but which are inherently subject to uncertainty and volatility.

The assumptions are always made with a conservative approach to ensure that the level of uncertainty is at a